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Criminal Appeal – Dangerous Drugs Act, Chapter 228- Sections 22(1), 22(2)(b) ,29(1)(c) and 

29(2)(b)-Cultivation of dangerous drugs with intent to supply- Possession of dangerous drugs 

with intent to supply-Being concerned together-Whether sentence is excessive 

In 2018 appellants, Patrick and Veronica Bosfield were arrested and charged while being 

concerned together with the offences of cultivation of dangerous drugs contrary to section 



2 
 

29(1)(c) and 29(2)(b) of the Dangerous Drugs Act, Chapter 228 and possession of dangerous 

drugs with intent to supply contrary to section 22(1) and 22(2)(b) of the Dangerous Drugs Act, 

Chapter 228. Patrick Bosfield was convicted as charged. He was sentenced to two years and six 

months imprisonment and fined $15,000. Patrick Bosfield appeals his conviction and sentence on 

the grounds that the magistrate considered irrelevant evidence while neglecting to take into 

account certain relevant evidence and that his sentence was excessive. Veronica Bosfield was 

found guilty of possession of dangerous drugs with intent to supply and cultivation of dangerous 

drugs. She was sentenced to a fine of fifteen thousand ($15,000.00) dollars or one year 

imprisonment and appeals her conviction on the grounds, inter alia, that she  had been convicted 

of being in possession of the drugs when the drugs belonged to her husband and that the judge 

had wrongly concluded that she had been “concerned together” with her husband in the 

commission of the offences. 

Held: The appeals are dismissed; the convictions and sentences are affirmed.   

Patrick Bosfield was convicted based upon the fact that the drugs were found in the home in 

which he occupied with his wife and on the basis that he admitted knowledge and ownership and 

use of the drugs. The amount of the drugs found gave rise to the presumption that he had them 

with intent to supply. That presumption was not rebutted by Bosfield. There was no material 

irrelevant evidence that the magistrate took into account at determining his guilt. 

It is settled law that mere presence on the premises is not sufficient. The person must have 

knowledge of the drugs on the premises as well as a degree of control over the drugs. In the 

present case, the appellants were husband and wife and it was their home. The drugs were in the 

open particularly the drugs around the pool. The magistrate found that the plants were being 

cultivated. Veronica Bosfield does not deny knowledge that drugs were in the house. She said 

that they belong to her husband who was a user. On these facts, it was not unreasonable for the 

magistrate to find that the wife also had control of the drugs found in the open in the matrimonial 

home.  

 

Bridgelall v Hariprashad [2017] 90 WIR 300 considered 

Butler v COP [1987] BHS J. No. 123 considered 

Garfield Palmer vs The Commissioner of Police SCCrApp. No. 116 of 2013   considered 

Kenrick Smith v Commissioner of Police MCCrApp No 267 of 2012 considered 

Lee Evans vs. The Commissioner of Police MCCrApp No 225 of 2012 considered 

Marcel Hamilton vs The Commissioner of Police SCCrApp. No. 117 of 2013   considered 

R v Jadusingh and Jadisingh JM 1964 CA 17   considered  

R v Wu [2010] BCCA 589 considered 
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______________________________________________________________________________ 

 

J U D G M E N T 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Judgment delivered by The Honourable Sir Michael Barnett, P: 

 

 

1. These two appeals were heard together. 

 

2. Patrick and Veronica Bosfield are husband and wife. They were charged, while being 

together, of possession of Dangerous Drugs Act, Chapter 228 and Possession of 

Dangerous Drugs with Intent to supply, contrary to sections 22 (1) and 22 (2) (b) of the 

Dangerous Drugs Act, Chapter 228. 

 

3. The evidence was that both lived at a residence 28 Devonshire Drive, Coral Harbour.  On 

Thursday 5 April 2018, at about 6:00 a.m., the police executed a search warrant at the 

residence. The police found a quantity of dangerous drugs in various areas of that 

residence, some 62 packages of Indian Hemp as well as 68 drug plants in the area around 

the swimming pool. The total weight of which is 75 pounds. The police also found in the 

residence a sum of money in the amount of $998.00. The appellant and his wife were 

arrested and charged. 

 

4. After a trial in the magistrate’s court, the husband Patrick was convicted as charged. He 

was sentenced to two years and six months imprisonment and fined $15,000. Should the 

fine not be paid he would spend an additional six months in prison.  

 

5. The wife, Veronica, was found guilty of two (2) counts of Possession of Dangerous 

Drugs with Intent to Supply and one (1) count of Cultivation of Dangerous Drugs. She 

was sentenced to a fine of fifteen thousand ($15,000.00) dollars or one-year 

imprisonment. 

 

6. I set the material parts of the magistrates finding as set out in his written judgment. He 

said: 

As indicated earlier by this court, the facts of this case present 

no difficulty for decision. The defendants were the only 

occupants present in their residence, when the drugs exhibited 

in this case were found by officers in their presence. Upon the 

discovery of the drugs in his home, defendant Patrick Bosfield 

acknowledged knowing what the officers discovered were 

drugs and he possessed them knowing what they were. He also 

told the officers of twenty flowerpots with Indian hemp plants 

that were on outside by the pool in his backyard. Counsel for 

defendant Patrick raised questions as to whether non— 

Bahamian law enforcement authorities assisted D.E.U. officers 

in the discovery of the drugs in his home. In the court's view, 
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this is of no significance, who assisted with the discovery of a 

substantial amount of drugs in this defendant’s residence, to 

which he admitted possessing with knowledge. 

 

In the case of defendant Veronica. Bosfield, the investigating 

officer testified that this defendant acknowledged the existence 

of the twenty flowerpots in which sixty-eight Indian hemp 

plants were found around their pool. All of the plants leaves 

and sterns were green at the time of their discovery and 

planted in individual flowerpots. The existence of the plants in 

individual planting pots, their placement around the pool, 

vibrant green color of their sterns and leaves, are clear 

indication that care and attention were being given to them for 

their growth and survival. 

 

Drugs were also found in other common areas of the 

defendants’ residence. Drugs were found in a grey tray and 

glass jar in the kitchen of the defendants' home to which 

defendant Veronica Bosfield had unfettered access. This 

defendant testified that prior to the discovery of the drugs in 

her residence; she had travelled out of the jurisdiction to see 

her mother. She had been back home a little over a week prior 

to the discovery of the drugs in her home. 

 

Defendant Veronica Bosfield also testified that she is 

unemployed not having the need to leave her home on a daily 

basis for work. This defendant spent a considerable amount of 

time in her home. Whilst in her home, like any other stay at 

home individual, this defendant moved about in her residence 

to perform domestic chores and for any other reason she may 

have had as the owner of the home for her enjoyment and 

accommodation. 

 

The court does not accept that defendant Veronica Bosfield 

was unaware of the presence of drugs found in common areas 

of her residence, where she spent most of the time as a stay at 

home individual. Drugs were found on the bar counter, in the 

kitchen cupboard, sixty-eight green marijuana plants openly 

displayed around the family pool and four large packages of 

drugs in the nightstand positioned right next to her bed.  

 

Having regard to these circumstances, the court infers 

knowledge, custody and control of drugs found in these areas 

to this defendant. 
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In addition to the seventy five pounds of drugs found in the 

defendants’ residence, a bag filled with empty plastic wraps, 

food saver vacuum sealer, box of small vacuum sealed plastic 

packages and a box of large empty vacuum sealed plastic bags 

were confiscated from the defendants’ residence. The court 

infers from the amount of drugs found in the defendants’ 

residence, the food sealer device and the number of empty 

plastic storage bags of varying sizes that the defendants 

possessed these items with the intent to supply the drugs found 

in their residence to another or others. 

 

The court has had the opportunity to observe and hear 

witnesses for the prosecution as they give their evidence from 

the witness stand. These witnesses were found to be credible 

and truthful. None of the witnesses were shaken or had their 

evidence discredited during the process of cross examination 

by either defense counsel. 

 

The court rejects as untruthful the evidence of defendant 

Veronica Beauchesne Bosfield from the witness stand that she 

had no knowledge of the drugs openly displayed around her 

swimming pool and found in other common areas of her 

residence. 

 

The court finds that the prosecution proved its case to the 

requisite standard, beyond reasonable doubt, that: 

 

a. Defendant Patrick BosfieId had knowledge, possession, 

and control of all of the drugs found in his residence 

including the sixty-eight Indian hemp plants found 

around his swimming pool. This defendant is found 

guilty on all counts.  

 

b.  Defendant Veronica Beauchesne BosfieId had 

knowledge, possession, and control of: 

 

I. The four large packages of drugs found in the 

nightstand in her bedroom, where clothes belonging to 

her were found hanging in the closet and which she 

testified under oath that she ‘cleans and put away 

clothes after washing them.’ 

 

II.  Sixty-eight Indian hemp plants contained in twenty 

flowerpots that openly lined her family swimming pool. 

 

III. The drugs found on the bar counter in her kitchen 
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IV.  Drugs found in the cupboard in her kitchen. 

 

Insufficient evidence was led to find that defendant Veronica 

Beauchesne Bosfield knew of the drugs found secreted away in 

the over—head ceiling of her residence. This defendant --is 

found not guilty with respect to those drugs found in the ceiling 

of her residence. 

 

The court also found that the nine hundred and -eight dollars 

confiscated from the defendants’ residence at the time of their 

arrest are proceeds derived from criminal conduct and is 

therefore forfeited to the Crown.” 

 

7. Both appeal their convictions. The husband also appeals his sentence. 

 

8. I will deal with each appeal in turn. 

 

 

 

PATRICK BOSFIELD 

 

9. The husband, Patrick, told Corporal Taylor after the drugs were found in the house 

“That’s all the marijuana I have. I does use that as a pain killer.” Corporal Taylor further 

testified that husband showed him the marijuana plants that were outside the house and 

said “ that if the government let persons have at least fifteen marijuana plants people 

would stop killing and the police won’t have to be coming to people’s houses”.  The 

husband did not give evidence. He did not refute Corporal Taylor’s evidence. The 

magistrate found Corporal Taylor to be a truthful witness and he accepted his evidence as 

being true. 

 

10. In those circumstance it is impossible to see how the magistrate could have done anything 

but find the husband guilty and convict him.  

 

11. The grounds of appeal with respect to conviction were (a) that the magistrate took into 

account certain irrelevant evidence but neglected to take into account certain relevant 

evidence given on behalf of the husband and (b) that in the circumstance the decision of 

the magistrate is bias unsafe and/or unsatisfactory. 

 

12. Both grounds can be disposed of peremptorily. The husband was convicted based upon 

the fact that the drugs were found in the home in which he occupied with his wife and on 

the basis that he admitted knowledge and ownership and use of the drugs. The amount of 

the drugs gave rise to the presumption that he had them with intent to supply. That 

presumption was not rebutted. There was no material irrelevant evidence that the 

magistrate took into account at determining his guilt. That ground has no merit. 
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13. The allegation of bias was unfounded and should never have been made. The fact that the 

magistrate was a former police prosecutor does not make him biased. He took a judicial 

oath and there is no basis for finding any bias on his part. The appeal against conviction 

is dismissed. 

 

14. As to the appeal against sentence, the husband was sentenced to three years imprisonment 

and a $15,000 fine or an additional six months. Effectively 3 ½ years. The amount of 

drugs involved was 75 lbs. of marijuana.  

 

15. In Garfield Palmer and Marcel Hamilton SCCrApp Nos. 116 and 117 of 2013 the 

appellants were convicted of possession of dangerous drugs with intent to supply. It was 

85 lbs. of marijuana. They had no previous convictions and were each sentenced to 4 

years imprisonment and their sentences was upheld on appeal.  

 

16. In Kenrick Smith v Commissioner of Police MCCrApp No 267 of 2012, the appellant 

was convicted of possession of dangerous drugs with intent to supply. The amount of the 

drugs was 7lbs, and 4oz of marijuana. He had no relevant previous conviction. He was 

sentenced to 4 years imprisonment and on appeal his sentence was reduced to 3 ½ years. 

 

17. In Lee Evans MCCrApp No 

 

18.  225 of 2012 the appellant was convicted of being in possession with intent to supply of 

only 10 lbs. of marijuana. He was sentenced to 4 years imprisonment and on appeal it 

was reduced to 2 1/2 years.  

 

19. In light of those cases, we cannot find that a sentenced of 3 ½ years for possession of 75 

lbs. of marijuana is unduly harsh. In the circumstances the husband’s appeal against 

sentence is also dismissed. 

 

 

VERONICA BOSFIELD 

 

20. I now proceed to deal with the wife’s appeal against conviction.  

 

21. The drugs found at the residence were found in a night table in the bedroom; in a 

manhole in the ceiling of the bedroom; in a glass jar on a bar counter in the kitchen area; 

in a cupboard in the kitchen just above the refrigerator and in twenty pots outside around 

the pool.  

 

22. Corporal Taylor testified that when the wife was interviewed, she admitted knowing of 

the Indian hemp plans around the pool. She said that they belonged to her husband.  The 

wife also acknowledged knowing of the drugs in the glass jar and said that her husband 

used drugs recreationally. 

 

23. The grounds of the wife’s appeal are: 
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a) “The learned magistrate erred in law in finding that I was 

in possession of dangerous drugs with intent to supply 

when the necessary elements of possession sic physical 

custody or control had not been proven beyond a 

reasonable doubt or at all.  

 

b) Failing to consider that any legal presumption that the 

owner or occupier of premises has custody of items 

contained therein is a rebuttable presumption and failed to 

consider the clear and uncontroverted evidence that the 

drugs belonged to my husband Patrick as evidence which 

was capable of rebutting this presumption. 

 

c) The learning (sic) erred in fact in finding that the appellant 

was unemployed and ignored the evidence that she was in 

fact a self-employed businesswoman. This error of fact lead 

the learned magistrate to conclude that she was concerned 

with the defendant in the commission of the offences for 

which he (sic) was convicted. 

 

d) The learned magistrate failed to take into consideration the 

appellant was away and out of the jurisdiction for five (5) 

weeks and had only returned to the jurisdiction one week 

or less immediately before the house, when he referred to 

the condition of the marijuana plants and determined that 

they were obviously being cared for. 

 

e) That the learned magistrate erred in law in reaching a 

finding of possession with intent to supply without having 

determined whether the quantity of drugs for which the 

appellant was adjudged to be in possession was of sufficient 

quantity for the presumption of intent to supply would 

apply. 

 

f) The learned magistrate was wrong in law to consider mere 

access to the bedroom a determining factor of possession 

and failed to consider the evidence that the drugs belonged 

to the appellant’s husband and the appellant’s husband 

and the appellant did not occupy the bedroom.” 

 

24. In a nutshell, the wife claims that the magistrate erred when he found that she had 

possession of the drugs as the drugs were in the sole possession of her husband.  

Knowledge of the existence of the drugs does not lead to a finding that she was in 

possession of the drugs. 
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25. She further argues that “being concerned together” requires evidence of some agreement 

among them to possess the drugs. 

 

26. In my judgment, none of the grounds has any merit. 

 

27. The findings of the magistrate as contained in his ruling set out earlier in this judgment 

are unimpeachable. The magistrate did not believe the evidence of the wife and believed 

the evidence of the police officers. He saw the witnesses and there is no basis for not 

accepting them. Given that the plants around the pool were being cultivated it is not 

credible that the whole operation was a joint enterprise.  

 

28. The courts have on numerous occasions had to consider the law of possession of drugs 

where the drugs are found in premises occupied by more than one person.  

 

29. All cases are fact sensitive.  

 

30. In Butler v COP [1987] BHS J. No. 123, a husband and wife, were convicted of 

possession of dangerous drugs. The facts were that on 9 January, 1985 a police party 

executed a search warrant on the residence of one Henry Butler Jr, the husband, at Fox 

Hill Road South and found cocaine in a thermos in a cupboard in the kitchen of the 

house. The husband was not at home, but the wife was present. The wife denied 

knowledge or possession of the cocaine in the thermos flask. The evidence established 

that the premises was her home, which indeed she had opened to let the police in on her 

return home from taking her children to school. There was evidence that other persons 

could possibly have had access to the home. Her father-in-law had keys to it. There were 

two children aged 4 and 7 years who doubtfully, but possibly, could have had access to 

the thermos flask. That flask was said by the wife to be used for the children's juice. The 

magistrate in her decision posited that the second appellant "must have known that the 

thermos which she used for her children's juice was being used for another purpose". The 

appeal court held that was a misperception of the evidence on the point. It is by no means 

an automatic conclusion that she "must have known" what illicit purpose the thermos was 

being used for. There was need for appreciation that, on the evidence, an inference of 

lack of knowledge of the cocaine was yet possible, thereby requiring a weighing of 

competing inferences to find whether they could not on the facts have been drawn with 

equal reason, and so obliging the learned magistrate to draw the inference favorable to 

the second appellant. The appeal court allowed her appeal quashed the conviction. 

 

31. In that case it was by no means obvious that the wife knew that the thermos flask was 

used for drugs and the quashing of the conviction perfectly understandable. 
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32. In the Jamaican case of R v Jadusingh and Jadisingh JM 1964 CA 17, the appellants 

were husband and wife who lived together. In the early morning of 12 November 1963, 

policemen, armed with a search warrant, went to their residence to search for ganja. The 

appellants were awakened and let the police in. The warrant was read, and during the 

search, Corporal Roach found a large brown paper packet on the top of a carton under a 

dining table. The police testified that upon opening this packet, he saw vegetable matter 

resembling ganja, that he showed it to both appellants and told them that in his opinion it 

was ganja, and they then said nothing. He then opened the carton box, and in it he found 

twelve newspaper packets folded, and one brown paper packet folded, and these also 

proved to contain vegetable matter resembling ganja. Upon showing the contents of these 

parcels to the appellants, the male appellant said there were his, and he had just come in 

from Manchester with it, and if the police had come a little earlier they would not have 

seen him. The wife said, “I know it was in the house, but it belongs to Francis 

Jadusingh,”. Both appellants were convicted of possession of dangerous drugs. The Court 

of Appeal allowed the wife’s appeal as it was unsafe. It said: 

 

“The Court, without suggesting for one moment that there may 

not be circumstances in which husband and wife may be found 

in joint possession of an object in their house, thinks that it 

would be unsafe to uphold the conviction against the female 

appellant. Her appeal is therefore allowed.” [Emphasis Added] 

 

33. It is settled law that mere presence on the premises is not sufficient. The person must 

have knowledge of the drugs on the premises as well as a degree of control over the 

drugs.  

 

34. In Bridgelall v Hariprashad [2017] 90 WIR 300 the defendant rented a property. 

Officers went to the premises to carry out a search. The defendant was at the premises 

with C and two other men. Whilst searching the premises, officers found boxes 

containing 86.5kg of cocaine hidden in fish glue. The defendant, C, and the two other 

men on the premises were arrested and cautioned. C declared the drugs were his. In the 

yard to the building, officers found another 20kg of cocaine, again hidden in fish glue. C 

pleaded guilty to being in possession of cocaine for the purposes of trafficking. He 

claimed sole responsibility for the drugs. At trial before the magistrate, the other men, 

including the defendant, pleaded not guilty to two counts of being in possession of 

cocaine. The defendant argued that the business being carried on at the premises was not 

his; that C had taken over the premises from him and had control of it at the time the 

drugs were found; that he had gone to the premises to purchase fish glue, and had taken 

the other two men with him to assist him; that he had not examined the glue.  
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The magistrate rejected the defendant's defence, concluding that he was in possession of 

the drugs discovered on the premises. The Full Court upheld the defendant's appeal 

against conviction. The defendant appealed to the Caribbean Court of Justice. The CCJ 

dismissed the appeal against conviction.  

 

35. The headnote summarized accurately the law as expressed by the CCJ. It said: 

  

“Where large quantity of drugs was discovered on premises 

and the accused was also found on the premises, the guilt of the 

accused did not necessarily depend on whether he was in 

physical possession of any of the drugs or was caught handling 

the illegal substance or whether one of several persons on the 

premises claimed ownership of the drugs. Nor would the mere 

presence of the accused at the premises be enough to link him 

to the crime. In cases, such as the instant case, the prosecution 

was only usually able to proffer circumstantial evidence to 

establish the accused’s possession of the drugs. Although case 

law established that mere occupation of the dwelling house was 

insufficient to fix the occupant with possession of drugs found 

in it and that there had to be something more. That something 

more did not have to be direct evidence of the accused’s 

possession of drugs. It could come from inferences reasonably 

drawn from facts that had been established. The burden of 

proof was on the prosecution, but if the facts and the 

reasonable inferences drawn from them were sufficiently 

cogent to warrant a conviction, then it would fall to the accused 

to adduce evidence that might create, at least, a reasonable 

doubt as to either his awareness of and exercise of control over 

the drugs, or alternatively his conscious participation, whether 

alone or with others, in possessing the drugs” 

[ Emphasis Added] 

 

36. The CCJ went on to say that the circumstantial evidence against the defendant was 

particularly strong and that the magistrate had been entitled to impute knowledge of the 

cocaine to the defendant. 

 

37. A similar circumstance was considered by the Court of Appeal of British Colombia, 

Canada in R v Wu [2010] BCCA 589.  

 

38. In that case, the appellant was jointly charged with others with production and possession 

for the purpose of trafficking. At 12:50 a.m. on January 6, 2006, members of the 

Richmond Detachment of the Royal Canadian Mounted Police arrived at a dwelling-

house on Bridgeport Road. The appellant was standing in the front yard.  She was 

wearing pajamas and holding a cellular telephone.  
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39.  She advised the police that she had called 9-1-1 because of two intruders.  The police 

entered the house but did not locate any intruders. The house is a two-story structure.  An 

open staircase connects the main floor to the second floor.  

 

40.  The living-area on the main floor consists of several rooms, including two bedrooms.  

One bedroom belonged to the appellant and the other to the persons charged with her 

jointly.  All rooms on the main floor were furnished and appeared to be regularly 

occupied.  No marijuana was found in this area. There is a built-in garage at the front of 

the house.  Inside that garage the police found, amongst other things, a digital scale and 

three baggies of marihuana.  An electrical bypass was also located in the garage. The 

second floor of the house consists of four bedrooms and a bathroom.  All those bedrooms 

were used solely for the purpose of a marijuana grow-operation; a total of 950 plants.  

Ms. Wu’s fingerprints were found on a piece of plastic sheeting on a bedroom wall. 

 

41. The trial judge found that the appellant and the persons charged with her were living 

together in the house and that each had occupancy, knowledge and control and convicted 

her. The appellant appealed on the ground that although the evidence may support a 

finding that she had knowledge of the operation, the evidence was not sufficient for the 

judge to conclude that she had a control or right to control the plant material found in the 

house. The appeal was dismissed. The British Columbia Court of Appeal held that: 

 

“It is not unreasonable for a trier of fact to conclude that 

someone living in premises in which marijuana plants and 

other illegal drugs are openly located is in a position to exercise 

some measure of control over those drugs.” 

 

42. As I said, all cases are facts sensitive. In the present case, the appellants were husband 

and wife and it was their home. The drugs were in the open particularly the drugs around 

the pool. The magistrate found that the plants were being cultivated. The wife does not 

deny knowledge that drugs were in the house. She said that they belong to her husband 

who was a user. 

 

43. On these facts, it was not unreasonable for the magistrate to find that the wife also had 

control of the drugs found in the open in the matrimonial home. He saw the wife and did 

not find her to be a credible witness. 
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44. We are not satisfied that there is a basis for setting aside the conviction. The wife’s 

appeal against her conviction is dismissed.  

 

45. As she did not appeal against sentence her sentence is affirmed. 

 

 

 

_______________________________________ 

                                                                          The Honourable Sir Michael Barnett, P 

 

 

_______________________________________ 

                                                                          The Honourable Mr. Justice Jones, JA 

 

 

_______________________________________ 

                                                                          The Honourable Mr. Justice Evans, JA 


